
Cropwell Bishop Guide
 

Contents 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page
 

 

1.   Welcome                                                              1 
 

2.   Getting Together                                                   2 
 

3.   Shopping                                                              7 
 

4.   Local Services                                                      8 

i) Health                                                             8 

ii)   Pubs, Food & B&B                                          8 

iii)  Venues available for hire                              11 

iv)  Health & Beauty                                            13 

v)   Transport                                                       15 

vi)  Miscellaneous Services                                18 

5.   Council Support                                                  21 
 

6.   Getting Help                                                       25 
 

7.   Education and Young People                             27 
 

8.   Village and Surroundings                                   30 
 

9.   Village Map                                                         31 
 

10. Index                                                                  32 
 

 

Issue 2 – December 2013



1  

 

  Welcome 

 
 

Welcome to the Cropwell Bishop Guide. 
 

Whether you are a long term resident or new to the village we are pleased that 

you have chosen to live in our lovely village. 

 

 
We hope you find this booklet useful and a handy guide to Local Services, 

Shops, Clubs and Associations. 
 

 
 

It has been produced by Cropwell Bishop Parish Council and will be updated 

at regular intervals. 

 

 
Full details are also on the Parish Council website at: 

 
www.cropwellbishop-pc.gov.uk 

 
or the Parish Plan website at: 

 
www.cropwellbishopplan.co.uk 

 
or contact: 

 

The Parish Clerk 

Mrs J Towndrow 

The Old School, 

Fern Road, Cropwell Bishop, Nottingham, NG12 3BU 

Tel: 0115 989 4656 

Email: clerk@cropwellbishop-pc.gov.uk

http://www.cropwellbishop-pc.gov.uk/
http://www.cropwellbishop-pc.gov.uk/
http://www.cropwellbishopplan.co.uk/
http://www.cropwellbishopplan.co.uk/
mailto:clerk@cropwellbishop-pc.gov.uk
mailto:clerk@cropwellbishop-pc.gov.uk


2 
 

 

   Getting together 

 

Allotments 
The village Allotment Site is at the top of Fern Road, on the right. It was 

opened in April 2010 and has 38 full-size plots. If you would like a plot you will 

first need to add your name to the waiting list. 

Tony Jarrow      amjarrow@mac.com                  0115 989 3178 

30 Hall Drive, Cropwell Bishop : www.CropwellBishopPlan.co.uk 
 

Baby Club & Toddler Club 
At The Old School every Wednesday (including school holidays) 10.30am - 

12pm.  £2.00 per family (includes healthy snacks for toddlers and hot drink for 

parent / carer). 
 

Contact: Sarah 0115 9890127 
 

Bell Ringers 
To promote the activity of campanology (church bell ringing). Practices on 

Monday evenings 19.30-21.00 at St Giles Church.  All welcome. 
 

Colin Bryan       colinbryan@lineone.net              0115 989 2248 

Or Godfrey Allison         0115 989 9275 
 

Book Club 
A group of 12 who meet monthly to talk about their chosen “book of the month”. 

 

Theresa Davis  davisfamily@btinternet.com 

0115 989 0098 Lenton House, Nottingham Road, Cropwell Bishop. 
 

Bike Ride 
For several years a 24 hour Team Bike Ride event has been organised in the 

village. It is held every two years and the next one will be in the summer 

of 2013. 

Steve Newbold  0115 989 4137

http://www.cropwellbishopplan.co.uk/
http://www.cropwellbishopplan.co.uk/


3 
 

 
 
 

on Weekend 

 
 

 

Celebrati 
The Celebration Weekend has taken over the place of the traditional Fete 

and Gala of yesteryear. It is held over a weekend at the beginning of July and 

activities usually include a marching band, activities on the School field and 

presentations in the Old School, Church and Methodist Chapel. The major 

event is the ‘Picnic in the Park’ on the Memorial Playing field on the Saturday 

night and includes music and a firework display. 
 

Clerk of Council             clerk@cropwellbishop-pc.gov.uk    0115 989 4656 

Old School, Fern Road, Cropwell Bishop : www.cropwellbishop-pc.gov.uk 

 

Church - St Giles Parish Church 
 

St Giles, as the Church of England Parish Church, is used regularly for 

worship and with the churchyard, is open everyday to everyone for rest, quiet, 

prayer and refreshment. 
 

Revd. Bronwen Gamble (Rector)    brongamble@hotmail.com  0115 989 3172 

2 Dobbin Close, Cropwell Bishop, NG12 3GR : www.wivertonchurches.org.uk 

 

Chapel - Cropwell Bishop Methodist Chapel 
 

Sunday services at 10.30. Sunday Spread (under 11’s) at 10.00 on 1st 

and 3rd Sundays. Friday - Mother & Toddler group (Little Saints) at 11.00 

and 14.00. Cropwells’ Guild as programme. 
 

Roger  Winfield    r.winfield01@btinternet.com    0115 989 2103 

127 Hoe View Road, Cropwell Bishop, NG12 3DJ 

 

Cricket 
 

Cropwell Cricket Club is now established on the Sheldon Field Cropwell Butler 

with an active committee and increasing membership drawn from the parishes 

of Cropwell Bishop, Cropwell Butler and Tythby. 
 

Mike Campbell               michaeldavidcampbell@talktalk.net   0115 989 2669

mailto:clerk@cropwellbishop-pc.gov.uk
mailto:clerk@cropwellbishop-pc.gov.uk
http://www.cropwellbishop-pc.gov.uk/
http://www.cropwellbishop-pc.gov.uk/
http://www.wivertonchurches.org.uk/
http://www.wivertonchurches.org.uk/


4 
 

 

 
 

Cropwell United 

 
 

 

Football: 
A local team with most of its players from Cropwell Bishop and Cropwell Butler. 

The team plays on Sheldon Field at Cropwell Bishop on alternate Sunday 

mornings during the playing season. 
 

Adam Flint        a.flint883@btinternet.com 
 

 

Gardening Club 
 

The Cropwell Bishop Gardening Club hold regular meetings at the Old School 

where invited speakers entertain and educate followed by refreshments. 

Many outdoor visits are also organised throughout the year. These range 

from a tour of members’ gardens, a visit to a local garden in members’ cars 

to a coach trip to a distant event. 
 

Judy Thomas    judy_thomas@btinternet.com    0115 989 2571 

www.CropwellBishopPlan.co.uk 

 
Grantham Canal Society 

 

Support for all users of Grantham Canal. Books, leaflets and walks etc. can 

be ordered from the website. 
 
Ian Wakefield – 0115 9892128 

www.granthamcanal.com 
 

 

Heritage Group – Cropwell Bishop 
 

Charity Number 1110982. 100 members - past & present villagers. Aiming to 

provide Heritage Centre. Other projects - oral histroy, village scrapbook, disks 

of memories, educating young & mature in history of the village. 
 

Ann Mansell      ann.mansell@hotmail.co.uk    0115 989 2770 

5 Clarke Close, Cropwell Bishop

http://www.cropwellbishopplan.co.uk/
http://www.cropwellbishopplan.co.uk/
http://www.granthamcanal.com/
http://www.granthamcanal.com/


5 
 

 

 
 

ghts 

 
 
 

Music Ni 
 

Live musical events are occasionally held at the Old School. 
 

Caroline Trevithick Howells        carolinetrevithick@tiscali.co.uk 

0115 989 3144 

4 Squires Close, Cropwell Bishop           www.CropwellBishopPlan.co.uk 

                                                                 

Old School Entertainment Group 
 

The Committee is a smallish bunch of people that meet every couple of 

months.  We would welcome any suggestions for other events - particularly if 

it is something you are passionate and knowledgeable about and might like to 

drive. 

 
Or you may just wish to get involved in helping at music or film nights. 

Whatever, you will be made most welcome at our meetings, or at the events 

themselves. For contact details and further information contact the Parish 

Clerk.on 0115 9894656 

 

Singers - Cropwell Bishop Singers 
 

Formed in 2008, and meeting every Monday evening at Cropwell Bishop 

Methodist Church, 19.30 -21.00. Anyone who wants to sing with us is 

welcome; there are no auditions. Just get in touch or come along; no previous 

experience necessary. 
 

Judith Gelsthorpe          jgeltsthorpe@wea.org.uk   0115 989 4712 

Bryher, The Maltings, Cropwell Bishop       www.webjam.com/cropwell 
 

Taekwondo:Vale Dragons Taekwondo Club 
 

Every Monday evening 18.30 - 20.00 (Except Bank Holidays) at Cropwell 

Butler Village Hall. For those seeking increased fitness levels, or a few self 

defence techniques. Members of the BTCB. Open to beginners, or graded 

students. Age from 5 upwards, including adults of any age. 
 

Sharif Anwar     sharif@uwclub.net    07814 073067

http://www.cropwellbishopplan.co.uk/
http://www.cropwellbishopplan.co.uk/
http://www.webjam.com/cropwell
http://www.webjam.com/cropwell


6 
 

 
 

 

Walking Club 
 

The Cropwell Bishop Walking Club enables villagers and their friends to 

explore the footpaths and trails in the Cropwell countryside. Walks start at 

the Wheatsheaf car park at 10.00 on a Sunday morning at about monthly 

intervals. Members are notified by email or message the week before. People 

join in walks as and when it suits them. The atmosphere is relaxed and about 

20 people usually come along. A club for ‘casual‘ walkers where people are 

able to enjoy conversation and even take their pet for a walk whilst enjoying a 

5 mile or so tour. Back home by mid-day. 
 

Tony Jarrow      amjarrow@mac.com    0115 989 3178 

30 Hall Drive, Cropwell Bishop      www.CropwellBishopPlan.co.uk 
 

Women’s Institute - Cropwell Bishop 
 

Meetings held in the Memorial Hall the 2nd Tuesday of each month at 19.30. 

New members and visitors are welcome to all meetings. 
 

Jill Evans  0115 989 2184 
 

Saturday Cafe  
 

Meetings held at The Old School last Saturday of the month excluding December.            
Everyone welcome meetings are from 10.00am till 12.00 mid day.  Come and join               
us for tea, coffee, cakes and stalls.    
 
Contact Janice Towndrow – Parish Clerk on 0115 9894656 for further details. 
 
Little Saints Parent and Toddlet Group - Cropwell Bishop 

 

Meetings held in the Old School every Friday Morning 11.00am till Noon 

Toys, games, stories and songs plus refreshments. 
 

Roger Or Stella  0115 989 2103 
 

 
All Cropwell Bishop clubs and activities can be found either on Cropwell 

Bishop Parish Council website at www.cropwellbishop-pc.gov.uk or Cropwell 

Bishop Parish Plan website at www.CropwellBishopPlan.co.uk 

 

http://www.cropwellbishopplan.co.uk/
http://www.cropwellbishopplan.co.uk/
http://www.cropwellbishop-pc.gov.uk/


7 
 

   3 Shopping 

 

Barlows Butchers 
Traditional butchers supplying quality meats from local farms. Home made 

sausages, pies, ready meals and home cooked meats. Fresh bread, milk, 

fruit & veg and Cropwell Bishop Stilton. 

Open: 08.30-17.00 Tues, Wed & Thurs 

08.30 -18.00 Fri and 08.30-14.00 Sat.        Free local delivery available. 

Gary Jowett     0115 989 2244    11 Nottingham Road, Cropwell Bishop 

Co-op and Post Office 
 

Convenience Store, open early to late with off licence. 

Open: 07.00 - 22.00 Mon-Sat,    07.00 - 20.00 Sun. 
 

Andrew    0115 989 2358 

Church Street, Cropwell Bishop : co-operative.coop 
 

Crumbz 
 

Cob shop offering freshly made food to take away and catering service. 

Open 07.30 – 15.00 Mon-Fri, 08.00 – 13.00 Sat. 
 

Amanda Midgley            crumbz@hotmail.co.uk               0115 989 0093 

Nottingham Road, Cropwell Bishop 
 

The Cabin 
Convenience Store, National Lottery, newspapers & magazines, video renntal, 

DIY,  Stationery, fresh bread and cakes, Fruit & Veg, frozen food, sweets, 

wrapping paper, pet supplies, parcel collection service  & much more 
 

 
Shop hours 05.30 – 18.00 Mon, Tues, Thu, Fri. 

05.30 – 19.30 Wed & Sat. 06.00 – 12.00 Sun and Bank Holidays 
 

Chantelle and Mark       0115 989 2224 

11 Church Street, Cropwell Bishop



8 
 

 

   4 Local Services 

 

All primary services that are not available in Cropwell Bishop can usually be found 

in nearby Bingham or Radcliffe – on - Trent which are both within a 5 mile radius. 

 

i)     Health 
 

Doctors Surgery and Dispensary 

Receptionists are available at the surgery from 08.30 to 18.30 every 

weekday, except Tuesday until 12.30. For repeat prescription, two full 

working days notice is required. To order online, go to website and register. A 

prescription delivery service is available. 
 

08444 773 999 

Fern Road, Cropwell Bishop       www.belvoirhealthgroup.co.uk 
 

 

Dentists 
 

The nearest dentists are in Bingham and Radcliffe-on-Trent. 
 

 
 

ii)    Pubs, food & B&B 
 

Pub: The Chequers 
 

Central location in village, Lunches and evening meals served on certain days 

0115 989 2344         Church Street, Cropwell Bishop 
 

 

Pub: Lime Kiln 
 

Food served most evenings with good reputation for excellent fish and chips 
 

Ashley Mould 01949 81540 

Colston Road, Cropwell Bishop

http://www.belvoirhealthgroup.co.uk/
http://www.belvoirhealthgroup.co.uk/


9 
 

 

 
 

tsheaf 

 
 
 

Pub: Whea 
 

Lovely old village pub. Nice atmosphere. Traditional ales. Great beer garden. 
 

Christine & Les Taylor    0115 989 2247 

11 Nottingham Road, Cropwell Bishop 
 
 

 

Bed and Breakfast: 39 Church Street 

A place to stay in the village. For your family and friends when you have a 

celebration. Mel & Bob Stanley         mell.stanley@btopenworld.com       

0115 989 9425 

39 Church Street, Cropwell Bishop : www.39churchstreet.co.uk 
 

 

Bed and Breakfast: Highbury House 
 

A Family run B&B situated in the charming village of Cropwell Bishop. 

‘Be assured of a warm welcome’. 
 

Mick and Abi     Info@Highbury-house.co.uk    0115 989 2315 

11, Cropwell Butler Road, Cropwell Bishop.    www.highbury-house.co.uk 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

http://www.39churchstreet.co.uk/
http://www.39churchstreet.co.uk/
http://www.highbury-house.co.uk/
http://www.highbury-house.co.uk/


10 
 

 

 
Pubs and Restaurants in adjacent villages 

 
 
Pub: Martins Arms 

 
School Lane, Colston Bassett      01949 81361 

 
 
Pub: The Unicorns Head 

 
Main Street, Langar     01949 860460 

 
 
Pub: Plough Inn, Cropwell Butler 

 
The Plough at Cropwell Butler is a typical village local serving a variety 

of hot and cold food. Skittle alley. Sunday lunch. 
 
Main Street, Cropwell Butler, NG12 3AB        0115 933 3124 

 

 
 

Hotel and Restaurant: Langar Hall 
 
Langar.    www.langarhall.com      01969 860559 
 
 
 

Cropwell Electronics: Cropwell Bishop 
 

Digital TV & Recorder Repairs, TV Arials & Networking.  TV Sales, rental and  

Rental to Purchase.  Friendly help, advice. 
 
113 Hoe View Road, Cropwell Bishop NG12 3DJ      
Colin Bryan 0115 9893477 
www.cropwellelectonics.co.uk 

http://www.langarhall.com/
http://www.langarhall.com/
http://www.cropwellelectonics.co.uk/
http://www.cropwellelectonics.co.uk/


11 
 

 
 

 

iii)  Venues for Hire 
 
 
 

The Memorial Hall and Playing Field 
 
Nottingham Road 

 
This venue is available for hire for parties and functions and the floodlit 

playing field may be booked by arrangement. It has modern toilets and 

showers, its own stage and is able to provide for a range of activities. 
 

Other organisations using this venue includes the Scouts, Cubs, Beavers, 

Guides, W.I. a weekly Whist Drive Club, Village Choir, Pilates Classes. 
 
This venue has security cameras. 

 
Contact the Booking Clerk: Mrs Maureen Newbold 

email : newbold.12stgw@tiscali.co.uk 

0115 989 4137 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Cropwell Bishop Methodist Chapel and Meeting Room 
 

Both Chapel and separate Meeting Room with kitchen facilities available. 

Contact: Roger & Stella Winfield 

127 Hoe View Road, Cropwell Bishop, NG12 3DJ 
 
r.winfield01@btinternet.com 

 
0115 989 2103



12 
 

 
 
 

hool Community Building: 

 
 

 

The Old Sc 
 

Fern Road, Cropwell Bishop 

 
This venue is available for parties and functions with outside furniture and well 

tended gardens, small conference facilities includes projector and screen for 

the top of the range Blueray player and large screen TVs with DVD player. A 

removable stage is available to suit the hirer’s requirements. 
 

Recently refurbished upstairs may be booked by special arrangement.   

Bespoke Children’s party packages also available please see the Cropwell 

Bishop Parish Council Website for more details or contact the Parish Clerk 

on the details below. 

 

Other organisations that regularly meeting here are – the Gardening Club, 

Cropwell Care, Cropwell Cafe, Entertainment and Activities Group, 

Monthly Cinema, Mother and Baby Club, Youth Club and Allotment 

Association, Zumba, & bridge club. This venue has all round security 

cameras.  

 

Contact: Mrs J Towndrow - Parish Clerk clerk@cropwellbishop-pc.gov.uk 

0115 989 4656

mailto:clerk@cropwellbishop-pc.gov.uk
mailto:clerk@cropwellbishop-pc.gov.uk


13 
 

 
 

 

iv)  Health and Beauty 
 
 
 

Hair Salon: Snips 
 
Open Wednesday to Friday 07.30 – 16.00     Saturday 07.30 – 13.00 

 

Opening hours are flexible. 
 
Diana Thompson    0115 989 2465 

43A Church Street, Cropwell Bishop 
 

 
 
 

Beauty Salon: Beauty Box 
 
Beauty salon offering a wide range of treatments including facials, 

aromatherapy, reflexology etc. 
 

Open Monday and Wednesday 09.00 – 17.00 

Tuesday, Thursday and Friday 09.00 – 19.00 

Saturday 09.00 - 16.00 
 
Melanie Sykes 0115 989 9416 

 
11 Nottingham Road, Cropwell Bishop :  melanie.christian@tabletalk.net 

 
 

 
Hair Salon: Hair Barn 

 
Local, friendly hair salon providing full range of hairdressing services 

by top stylists. 
 

Tuesday and Friday 09.00 – 18.00, Wednesday 09.00 – 17.00 

Thursday 09.00 – 19.00, Saturday 09.00 – 15.00 

Late evening appointments are also available. 
 
Jacqui Dennis    0115 989 0177 

11a Nottingham Road, Cropwell Bishop



14 
 

 

 
 

ransport 

 

 
 

All buses Depart from The Cabin on Church Street or 

Hoe View Road. 

v)    T 
 

Buses Serving Cropwell Bishop 
 
Service: 22 

Operator           Trent Barton 

Destination       Nottingham Broadmarsh (via Cotgrave and Morrisons) 

Timing               2 ‘commuter’ services morning and evening 
 

 
Service: Rushcliffe Greens 

Operator           Trent Barton 

Destination       Nottingham Friar Lane (via Radcliffe), Bingham via 

Aslockton 

Timing               Hourly during daytime 

 

Service: 853 

Operator           County Council / Nottingham Mini buses and Coach hire 

Destination       Cotgrave, Keyworth  

Timing               2 or 3 trips during the daytime 

 
Service: 41 

Operator           Pulfreys coaches 

Destination       Day trip to Grantham (Downtown)  

Timing               Thursdays (Grantham) 
 

 
Service: S4 

Operator           Silverdale Shopper service to 

Destination       Morrisons and Asda 

Timing               Fridays only 

 

 



15 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

For updated, full information, please check timetables on bus stops or at: 

http://www.nottinghamshire.gov.uk/travelling/travel/buses/planyourjourney/bustimetabl
es/  

 
 

A helpful Journey Planner is available at: 

www.travelineeastmidlands.co.uk  
 
 

(Please note: Bus Operators can change some of 

these services - always check.) 
 

 
 

Contact numbers for information:  

www.traveline.info 0871 200 22 33 

Pulfreys coaches 01476 564144 

www.Trentbarton.co.uk 01773712265 

Silverdale (0115) 912 1000 

http://www.nottinghamshire.gov.uk/travelling/travel/buses/planyourjourney/bustimetables/
http://www.nottinghamshire.gov.uk/travelling/travel/buses/planyourjourney/bustimetables/
http://www.travelineeastmidlands.co.uk/
http://www.travelineeastmidlands.co.uk/
http://www.traveline.info/
http://www.traveline.info/
http://www.trentbarton.co.uk/
http://www.trentbarton.co.uk/


16  

 
 
 

de 

 
 

 

Park and Ri 
 

A ‘pocket’ ‘park and ride’ facility is available at Cotgrave Welfare (07.00 – 
 

19.00) where buses depart every 10 minutes for Nottingham (Cotgrave 

 
Connection, Red2 and Bargain bus) 

 

 
 
 

Taxi: Belvoir Private Hire                01949 81666 
 
 
 

Taxi: DJM 555 0115 989 3040 
 

 

 

Taxi: 
 

‘Swell Cabz’ of Cropwell Bishop 

 
 
 
 

0115 989 9917 

 
 
 
 
or   07886 505 906 

 

 

Taxi: Trent Cars 

 

 
0115 950 5050 

 

 
Coach: Sharpes of Nottingham 

  

 

Coach operation with private hire, excursions and tours. 

Contract schools and works. 

Trevor Sharpe                enquiries@sharpesofnottingham.com 
 

0115 989 4466 
 

Unit 10, Canalside Industrial Park, Cropwell Bishop 

 
www.sharpesofnottingham.com

http://www.sharpesofnottingham.com/
http://www.sharpesofnottingham.com/


18  

 

 
 

Miscellaneous Services 

 
 
 

 

 
 

 

vi) 
 

 

Banks 
 

The nearest Banks are in Bingham and Radcliffe on Trent. 
 

Bingham  

Nat West        27 Market Place 
 

0845 0303 1856 

Lloyds TSB   12 Eaton Place 
 

0845 3000 000 

Radcliffe-on-Trent 
 

Nat West        30 Main Road 
 

0845 0303 1856 

HSBC             1, Shelford Road 
 

08457 404 404 

 

 
 

Cash Machine: 
 

The Co-op & The Cabin on Church Street in Cropwell Bishop have free cash 

machines and the Co-op give cash back up to £50 each time. A cash 

machine is also at the BP garage on the junction of Nottingham Road and the 

A46 but please note this makes a charge for withdrawing cash. 

 
Car Repairs: Burton Autos 

 

Garage services and Repair centre . MoT ‘s (Class 4,5 &7) and tyre sales. 

 
www.burtons autocentre.co.uk       0115 989 9511 

Unit 9, Canalside Ind Park Cropwell Bishop 
 
 
 

Leisure Facilites 
 

Leisure Centre with swimming pool: The Banks, Bingham.   01949 875200 

Leisure Centre with swimming pool: Cotgrave.  0115 989 2916 

All Rushcliffe Leisure Centres: www.leisurecentre.com 
 

 

 

http://www.burtons/
http://www.burtons/
http://www.leisurecentre.com/
http://www.leisurecentre.com/


19  

 
 
Local food producer: Barbara’s Preserves 

 
Homemade, mainly organic, locally cultivated and wild fruit jams, jellies, but- 

ters, sauces, pickles, chutneys and marmalade. Country markets producer. 

Empty glass jars without lids always required. 

Barbara Pugh                t4me2ic@googlemail.com          0115 989 0109 

4 Hoe Nook, Cropwell Bishop 
 

 

Metal Fabrications: G. Shaw & Sons Ltd 
 

Metal Fabrications for wrought ironwork. Powder coating. 
 

G. Shaw or Stuart Shaw 0115 989 2266 

Canalside Works, Kinoulton Road, Cropwell Bishop 
 

 
 

Pet Services 
 

Kennels: Belvoir Boarding Kennels 
 

Martin Loxton    info@belvoir-kennels.co.uk        01949 81247 

Edmonthorpe Lodge, Colston Bassett.   www. belvoir-kennels.co.uk 
 

 

 
Vet: Buttercross Veterinary Centre 

 
Buttercross Veterinary Centre, Long Acre, Bingham.   01949 837571 

 

 

 
Vet: Candleby Veterinary Surgery 

 

Candleby Veterinary Surgery, 7 Candleby Lane, Cotgrave.   0115 989 3711 
 

 
Parish Council: 

 
Free dog-waste bags available for dog owners from The Cabin.



20  

 
 
 

on: 

 
 

 

Piano Tuiti 
 

Experienced and qualified piano teacher. All ages and abilities welcome. 

Michelle Oldfield            piano.tuition@yahoo.co.uk         07512 586907 

 

Royal Mail: post 
 
Post collection boxes are situated outside the  Cabin and next to 

the notice board on Hoe View Road opposite Parkin Close. 

 

Collection times are: Mon – Friday 17.00 Saturday 12.00 
 

 

Recycling / Refuse Collection 
 
Rushcliffe Borough Council (RBC) do roadside collections on alternate weeks 

on Fridays. 
 

 

Week 1 Re-cycle materials (not glass) in the Blue bin (*and Compost 

in the Green bin if you are registered) 

Week 2 All other refuse in the Grey Bin 
 

Local Refuse Tip: Coach Gap Lane, Langar. Trailer Authorisation 

required issued by RBC 

 
*Green Bins 

 

The cost to residents is £25 per year if they want us to collect their garden 

waste; a second bin only costs an extra £10 per year. 

 
Anyone who wants their green bin emptying must register via the web form at 

www.rushcliffe.gov.uk/greenbins or by calling 0115 981 9911. 
 

Don't want your green bin emptying? 

Residents who don’t want their green bins emptying don’t have to do 

anything. There’s no need to contact the Council - residents can keep their 

bins in case they change their mind.

http://www.rushcliffe.gov.uk/greenbins
http://www.rushcliffe.gov.uk/greenbins


21  

 
 
 

older people 

 
 

 

Services for 
 

Cropwell Care 
 

Aims to provide practial help with shopping, visiting, doctor, dentist etc., as 

well as luncheon club, coffee mornings, outings in summer to all residents of 

the local community. The service is provided by local volunteers of all ages. 

Cropwell Care have a coffee morning every Friday at 11.00 at the Old School 

on Fern Road. They also arrange a hot meal once a month. In 2010 they 

celebrated 10 years of helping older people in the village. 
 

Linda Hatton, 5 Kendall Road, Cropwell Bishop  0115 989 2170 
 
 

Rawlings Court 
 
Housing for older people + various activities. 

 
Warden, Church Street, Cropwell Bishop  0115 989 9052 

 

 
Superstores 

 

Superstore: Morrisons, Gamston 0115 981 1787 
 

Superstore: Asda, West Bridgford 0115 969 4200 
 
 

 
     www.cropwellelectonics.co.uk

http://www.cropwellelectonics.co.uk/
http://www.cropwellelectonics.co.uk/


22  

 

 
 

 5  Council Support 

 

 
 

The Old School Community Building. 
 

Available for hire for parties and meetings. 

Activities include: Parish Council meetings, Youth Club, Cinema nights, 

Gardening Club, Cropwell Care and Live Music nights. 

Contact: Mrs J Towndrow, Parish Cl r1k1:5 989 4656

email: clerk@cropwellbishop-pc-gov.uk 

The Old School, Fern Road, Cropwell Bishop, Notts NG12 3BU 

www.cropwellbishop-pc.gov.uk 
 

 

Notice boards: 
 

The Old School Community Building.               The Cabin, Church Street. 
 

The Co operative Store, Church Street.            Hoe View Road. 
 

 
 

Dogs 
 

Free dog-waste bags available for dog owners from the Post Office. 
 

 
 

Refuse & Recycling Collections: 
 

Fortnightly rotation, grey bins one week, green and blue the next. 

Put out bins by 7am. 

Your Regular Collection is on Friday 
 

 
 

Recycling Bins: 
 

Blue bin is for paper and card, empty plastic bottles and cans. 

Green bin is for garden waste. 

Grey bin is for general rubbish.

mailto:clerk@cropwellbishop-pc-gov.uk
mailto:clerk@cropwellbishop-pc-gov.uk
http://www.cropwellbishop-pc.gov.uk/
http://www.cropwellbishop-pc.gov.uk/


23  

 

 
 

tact: 

 
 
 

Con 
 

Rushcliffe Borough Council: 
 

Civic Centre, Pavilion Road, West Bridgford, Nottingham 
 

0115 981 9911 
 
 

 
Lime Kiln Inn Recycling Glass: 

 

There is a bottle bank at the Lime Kiln Pub car park. 

Colston Road, Cropwell Bishop, Notts 
 
 

 
Recycling and Waste Site: 

 

Coach Gap Lane Langar Notts 
 

This site does not accept asbestos, car tyres, and trade, 

commercial or industrial waste. 

 
 
 

Mobile library: 
 

The Mobile Library Service will be operating a monthly timetable  

East South Mobile Rouite 14 - Cropwell Bishop - - Thursdays 
 
Chequers Pub 12.40 – 13.40 Hoe View Road 13.45 - 15.50 
 
13/2/14, 13/3/14, 10/4/14, 8/5/14, 5/6/14, 3/7/14, 31/7/14, 28/8/14,  
25/9/14, 23/10/14, 20/11/14, 18/12/14, 15/1/15 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 



24  

 

 
 

Councillors: 

 

 

 

Parish Councillors: 
 

Chairman: Alan Wilson. 

 
Vice Chairman: Judith Gelsthorpe 

 
Colin Bryan 113 Hoe View Road, NG12 3DJ 

 
Tel 0115 9893477      email colin.bryan@cropwellbishop-pc.gov.uk 

 
Judith Gelsthorpe 6 The Maltings NG12 3DA 

 
Tel 0115 9894712      email gelsthorpe6@aol.com 

 
John Greenwood 10 Nottingham Road, NG12 3BQ 

 
Tel 0115 989 9798      email john.greenwood@ntu.ac.uk. 

Howard Kendall ‘’Edelweiss’’ 2 Mill Lane NG12 3BT 

Tel: 0115 989 3324    email kendahowa@aol.com 

Julie Page The Old Forge, Sacrrinton NG12 9BP 
 

Tel 01949 851231      email adrian@adrianpage.wanadoo.co.uk 

 
Robert Stanley 39 Church Street NG12 3BY 

 
Tel 0115 989 9425      email mell.stanley@btopenworld.com 

 
Joanne Wroughton 19 Hall Drive NG12 3DT 

 
0115 9892191    emailwroughtonw@yahoo.com 

 
Alan Wilson 53 Hoe View Road NG12 3DE 

 
Tel 0115 989 3074      email alan.wilson02@btinternet.com 

 
Matthew Wright 30 Parkin Close NG12 3DG 

 
Tel 0115 989 0142      email matt@wright-landscapes.com



25  

 

 
 

uncil meetings: 

 
 

 

Parish Co 
 

Held in the Old School on the first Tuesday of the month (with the exception of 

August). 

 
Time: 19.30 – 21.30 

 
 

 
Cropwell Bishop Parish Council: 

 
Parish Clerk 

Mrs Janice Towndrow   0115 989 4656               (mobile: 07825080529) 

Old School, Fern Road, Cropwell Bishop, Notts NG12 3BU 

Email 

clerk@cropwellbishop-pc.gov.uk             www.cropwellbishop-pc.gov.uk 
 
 

 
Councillors: Rushcliffe Borough Council 

 
Cllr. Gordon Moore        gordonsmoore@hotmail.com 

0115 933 5141 

9 Pimlico Close, Upper Saxondale, Nottingham NG12 2PL 
 
 

 
Cllr Mrs S Bailey            cllr.SBailey@rushcliffe.gov.uk      01664 820 470 

Hebe House Main, Street Hickling, Leicestershire LE14 3AJ. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Councillor: Notts County Council. 
 
Cllr Richard Butler         richard.butler@nottscc.gov.uk 

0115 989 2504 

38 Westway, Cotgrave, Nottingham NG12 3QD

mailto:clerk@cropwellbishop-pc.gov.uk
mailto:clerk@cropwellbishop-pc.gov.uk
http://www.cropwellbishop-pc.gov.uk/
http://www.cropwellbishop-pc.gov.uk/
mailto:SBailey@rushcliffe.gov.uk
mailto:SBailey@rushcliffe.gov.uk


26  

 

 

6  Getting Help 

 

 
 

Useful telephone numbers 
 

Emergency Services                  999 
 

Electricity Power Loss                0800 056 8090 
 

Gas Emergency                          0800 111 999 
 

Severn Trent                               0800 783 4444 
 

Notts. Police                               0300 300 99 99 (non emergency) 

Crime Stoppers                          0800555111 

Hospitals 
 

Nottingham City Hospital            0115 969 1169 
 

Queens Medical Centre              0115 924 9924 
 

Healthcare 
 

NHS Direct.                                0845 46 67 
 

Belvoir Health Group                  0844 477 3999 
 

Travel 
 

East Midlands Airport                 0871 919 9000 
 

Midland Mainline                        0845 712 5678 

 
TraveIine                                     0871 200 2233 

 

Councils 
 

Rushcliffe Borough Council        0115 981 9911 

 
Nottingham County Council        08449 80 80 80



27  

 
 
 

vice 

 
 

 

Help or Ad 
 

Age Concern 0800 00 99 66 

Childline 0800 1111 

Citizens Advice 0870 126 4093 

Consumer Direct 08454 04 05 06 

Drugs Helpline 0800 77 66 00 

National Debtline 0808 808 4000 

Parentline Plus 0808 800 222 

The Samaritans 08457 90 90 90 

 

Victim Support 
 

0845 30 30 900 

 
 
 

Schools 
 

Cropwell Bishop Primary School             0115 989 2250 
 

Toot Hill Comprehensive, Bingham         01949 865550 
 

Toot Hill College, Bingham                      01949 863072



28  

 
 

7 

 

 
 

Education and Young People 

 
 

 

. 
 
 
 

Cropwell Bishop Playgroup - Age 2 Years to School Age 
 
10 sessions per week term time. (Flexible hours available) 
9.00am to 3.30pm £16.25 and 8.00am to 4.00pm £20.00 

                   A well established, happy and fun environment. Learning through a  

                     broad play based curriculum, supporting children to be confident, sociable 

                     and curious. 

 
Parent/Carer, Baby and Toddler Group Thursday 10.00am – 11.30am 
 
The Methodist Hall, Nottingham Road, Cropwell Bishop.  
Tel: 0115 9890903 or  07516  995281 

 

Cropwell Bishop Primary School. 
 

Outstanding OFSTED 
Head Teacher: Mr Phil Palmer – contact 
head@cropwellbishop.notts.sch.uk 
Tel: 0115 989 2250 

 
Cropwell Bishop Primary School, 
Stockwell Lane, Cropwell Bishop, Nottinghamshire. NG12 3BX 

 

BJ Wrap Around Full Child Care Provision Age 2 years to 12 years. 
 

Flexible Hours between 7.30am and 6.00pm 
Unbeatable Quality, Prices and Flexibility of Bookings 
All School Holidays Covered with the exclusions of Bank Holidays 
 
Choose BJ Wraparound and you are making a great decision for your child.  
That’s because you are securing a quality of care for your child that has 
been judged by Ofsted as “Good” with outstanding areas.  Your child will be 
gently introduced to school life through the close links we have with the 
village Primary School.  Your child will take part in a range of in-school 
activities, as well as being given the school readiness skills that ensure an 
easy transition. 
 
Cropwell Bishop Primary School, 
Stockwell Lane, Cropwell Bishop, Nottinghamshire. NG12 3BX 
Gareth Degenhart - 0115 931 3562  or Mobile 07714 251413 

        



29  

 
 
 
 

Senior School 
 

Toot Hill School - Head Teacher Mr John Tomasevic 
The Banks, Bingham Notts NG13 

8BL Tel: 01949 865550       

www.toothill.notts.sch.uk 

CKOB - Cropwell Bishop Youth Club. 
 

Sessions held at the Old School Fern Road. 

Youth Leaders:  

Jo Wroughton: 07891 694541 

ckobyouth@btinternet.com 

facebook.com/CKOBClub 

Website: www.ckob.co.uk 

Scouts 
 

1st Cropwell Bishop Scouts 
 

Sessions held at the Memorial Hall, Nottingham Road. 

Group Scout Leader: Chris Keast - 07941835495 

                or email cropwell_scouts@btinternet.com 
 

Scout Leader: Steve Heffernan – 07860 693714 
 

Cubs: 
 

Cub Scout Leader: Chris Roberts – 0778 9957122 
 

Beavers: 
 

Beaver Scout Leader: 
 

www.cropwellscouts.com

http://www.cropwellscouts.com/
http://www.cropwellscouts.com/


30  

 

 
 

   8 Village and Surroundings 

 

 
 

 
 
 

Walks and Places of Interest 
 

 
Copies of maps for the public foot paths surrounding the village 

 

may be obtained from the Parish Clerk. 
 

 
Cropwell Bishop is within easy travelling distance of: 

 

Newark 
 

Grantham 
 

Melton Mowbray 
 

 
The Parish Council does not hold information on the suggested 

sites below. 

Langar Wild Flower Farm 
 

Cotgrave Country Park 
 

Holme Pierrepont: National Water Sports Centre and 
 

Country Park 
 

Ruddington: Nottingham Transport Heritage Centre 
 

Ruddington: Frame Work Knitters Museum 
 

Rutland Water 
 

Knipton 
 

Belvoir Castle



31  

 

 
 

9   Village Map 

F
ie

ld
 L

an
e 

B
a
rr

a
tt

 

C
lo

se
 

M
il

l 
L

an
e 

D
o

b
b

in
 

C
lo

se
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Cropwell Bishop Village 
 
 
 
 
 

 
N 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Old  Lenton 

Close 

 
 
Nottingham  Road                                             Fern Road

 
Richards 

Close 

 
 

NOTE 

This is a simpli ed diagram of the roads in Cropwell Bishop. 

They are not necessarily drawn to scale and their paths have been simpli ed. 

It will be updated as necessary. 

You are free to use it, without modi cation, for your own use or in free publications. 

© Tony Jarrow 2011



32  

 

 

10.   Index 

 
 

Page 
 

 
Allotments…........................…..........…… 2 

 

Banks…………......................................... 17 
 

Baby Club................................................. 2 
 

Bell Ringers…………................................ 2 
 
BJ Wrap Around …………………………. 28 

 

Book Club……………............................... 2 
 

Bike Ride…………................................... 2 
 

Borough & County Councillors…............  24 
 

Buses…….................................................  14 
 

Cash machine……................................... 17 
 

Celebration Weekend….......................... 3 
 

Chapel – Cropwell Bishop Methodist...... 3 
 

Church – St Giles…….............................. 3 
 

Coaches………........................................ 16 
 

Council Support……................................ 21 
 

Cricket……............................................. 3 
 

Education & Young People…................... 28-29 
 

Football………........................................... 4 
 

Gardening Club…..................................... 4 
 

Getting Help…........................................... 25 
 

Grantham Canal Society…...................... 4 
 

Health……................................................ 8 
 

Health & Beauty….................................... 13 
 

Heritage Group…….................................. 4 
 

Leisure  Facilties….................................... 18



32  

 

 
 

 Page 

 
 
 
 

 
Miscellaneous Services……...................... 17 

 

Mobile Library …......................................... 22 
 

Music Nights……........................................ 5 
 

Older People’s Services…......................... 20 
 

Old School Entertainment Group................ 5 
 

Parish Council……..................................... 18, 24 
 

Parish Councillors ….................................. 23 
 

Pet Services............................................... 18 
 

Playgroup ................................................... 28 
 

Pubs, food & B&B…................................... 8 
 

Recycling/Refuse Collection….................. 19 
 

Royal Mail……........................................... 19 
 

                                Saturday Café ……………………………..      6 
 

Schools…................................................... 27,28 
 

Scouts,Cubs & Beavers……...................... 29 
 

Shops in Cropwell Bishop…...................... 7 
 

Singers ………........................................... 5 
 

Superstores………..................................... 20 
 

Taekwondo…….......................................... 5 
 

Taxis………................................................ 16 
 

Venues for hire…...................................... 11 
 

Village & Surroundings…......................... 30 
 

Village Map……........................................ 31 
 

Walking Club……...................................... 6 
 

Welcome…................................................ 1 
 

Womens Institute……............................... 6 



33  

 

Youth Club…….......................................... 29 


